

04.07.2023

Present: Plaintiff in person with ld. counsel Sh. Ram Kanwar.
Defendant no.1 and 4 in person.
Husband of defendant no.10 in person.
None for remaining defendants.

Matter is fixed for service of defendants. Summons sent to all the defendants received back served. Accordingly, defendants are directed to file their written statement within 30 days from today with advance copy to the opposite party a week before the next date of hearing against receiving.

At this stage, it is submitted by ld. counsel for plaintiff that plaintiff has apprehension that defendant may dispose the suit property and he may be stopped from doing so. On Court question, it is submitted by defendant no.1 that she is in the possession of the suit property and has no intention to dispose off the same. Token signature of defendant no.1 is taken on order-sheet qua said effect. In view of the same, defendant no.1 is hereby restrained from selling, transferring, alienating or creating third party interest and/or from raising any construction on 1/5th share in the property bearing No.J-283, J-Block, 3 ½ Pushta, Gali No.12 ½, Kartar Nagar, Delhi measuring 50 sq. yds., till the next date of hearing.

Perusal of the file also reveals that the memo of parties is not correct, hence, plaintiff is directed to file amended memo of parties.

Be put up for the replication / arguments on the interim application on **17.08.2023**.

(GEETANJALI)
ADJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI

04.07.2023